lands to property, plant and equipment. This change in classification has no effect on the results
of the Group. The reclassification has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with the
transitional provision and certain comparative balances have been restated as disclosed in Note
(v).

(iv) Amendment to FRS 116 “ Property, Plant and Equipment” and Amendment to FRS 140
“Investment Property”

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 116 and the Amendment to FRS 140, properties
that were being constructed or developed for future use as investment properties were treated as
construction-in-progress and classified as property, plant and equipment. With the adoption of the
Amendment to FRS 116 and the Amendment to FRS 140, such properties are treated as
investment property in accordance with FRS 140. The comparatives have been restated to
conform with current period’s presentation as disclosed in Note (v).

(v) The effects of the reclassification to the comparatives following the adoption of the Amendments

to FRS 117, FRS 116 and FRS 140 are as follows :

RM’000

As
previously

reported

Effects of
Amendment

to FRS 117

Effects of
Amendments

to FRS 116
and FRS 140

As
restated

Group

At 31 December 2009

Property, plant and equipment 493,227 227,331 (2,480) 718,078

Investment properties 11,444 - 2,480 13,924

Leasehold land use rights 323,437 (227,331) - 96,106

(vi) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories : at fair value through profit or
loss, loans and receivables and available-for-sale. The classification depends on the nature of the
asset and the purpose for which the asset was acquired. Management determines the
classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Set out below are the major changes in
classifications of financial assets of the Group :

(1) Available-for-sale financial assets

Non-current investments, previously measured at cost and subject to impairment, are now

[…]

in the profit or loss. The fair value changes for interest rate swaps not accounted for under
hedge accounting methods are recognised directly in the profit or loss.

The carrying amount of the derivative designated as a hedge is presented as a non-current
asset or liability if the remaining expected life of the hedged item is more than 12 months, and
as a current asset or liability if the remaining expected life of the hedged item is less than 12
months.

Prior to 1 January 2010, the Group has also stated its other non-current financial liabilities at
undiscounted amount payable. With the adoption of FRS 139, these financial liabilities are initially
measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate
method.

In accordance with the transitional provisions for the first time adoption of FRS 139, the above
changes in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and the comparatives as at
31 December 2009 are not restated. The effects of the changes have been accounted for by
adjusting the following opening balances on 1 January 2010 :

RM’000

As
previously

reported

Effects of
adopting
FRS 139

After effects
of adopting

FRS 139

Group

At 1 January 2010

Long term investment 31,794 (31,794) -

Available-for-sale financial asset - 31,794 31,794

Plantation development 650,375 (840) 649,535

Other payables (non-current) (16,186) 840 (15,346)

Trade and other payables (current) (126,165) 1,341 (124,824)

Retained earnings (2,105,013) (1,341) (2,106,354)

12

Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures in the statement of financial position of the Group have been reclassified
to conform with the current period’s presentation. These relate to the following:

RM’000

As
previously

reported As restated

Short term investments  264,444 -

Bank balances and deposits  233,807 -

Cash and cash equivalents  - 498,251

b) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) production is seasonal in nature. Production of FFB normally peaks in the
second half of the year but this cropping pattern can be affected by changes in weather conditions.